- ‘TELEPHONE (505) 22-1127
FACSIMILE (505) 623-3533

POST OFFICE DRAWER 1030
ROSWELL, NM 88202-1030

ROSWELL, NEW MEXICO 88201

October 18, 1994

Qil Conservation Division
P. O. Box 2088
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-2088

Re: Proposed Water Disposal Well
Antelope Ridge Unit #5
2310’ FSL & 990’ FWL
Section 33-23S-34E
Lea County, New Mexico

Gentlemen:

Strata Production Company proposes converting the captioned well for water
disposal into the Bell Canyon formation of the Delaware Mountain Group. The well
will be used to dispose of produced water from the Delaware formation in the
Antelope Ridge Delaware field. Please find enclosed the following data pertinent to
our application:

Form C-108 with information attached.

Area of Review Map.

Wellbore Diagram - Antelope Ridge Unit #5.

Proposed Wellbore Diagram - Antelope Ridge Unit #5.
Logs of proposed disposal zone - Antelope Ridge Unit #5.
Copies of public notice and notices to offset operators.
Analysis from fresh water source.

NoohWN =

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact this office.
Sincerely,

STRATA PRODUCTION COMPANY
e X Mo

Frank S. Morgan

Vice President

FSM:cjg
Enclosures



STATE OF NEW MEXICO Oil. CONSERVATION DIVISION . FORM C-108
ENERGY AND MINERALS DCPARTHMENT POST OFFICE BOX 200a Revised 7-1-81

BTATE LANO OF FiCE BUNDING
SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 8750

APPLICATION FOR AUTHORIZATION TO INJECT

| Purpose: E]Secondary Recovery []i‘ressure Maintenance ﬁ]l)ispnsal E]Storage
s no

Application qualifies for administrative approval? ye
I1I. Operator: Strata Production Company
Address: P. 0. Box 1030, Roswell, New Mexico 88202-1030
Contact party: Frank S. Morgan, Vice President Phone: 505-622-1127

I11. Well data: Complete the data required on the reverse side of this form for each well
proposed for injection. Additional sheets may be attached if necessary.

Iv. Is this an expansion of an existing project? Dyes no
If ves, give the Division order number authorizing the project ) .
V. Attach a map that identifies all wells and leases within two miles of any proposed

injection well with a one-half mile radius circle drawn around each proposed injection
well. This circle identifies the well's area of review.

* VI, Attach a tabulation of data on all wells of publiec record within the area of review which
penetrate the proposed injection zone. Such data shall include a description of each
well's type, construction, date drilled, location, depth, record of completion, and
a schematic of any plugged well illustrating all plugging detail.

ViI. Attach data on the proposed operation, including:

1. Proposed average and maximum daily rate and volume of fluids to be injected;
2. Whether the system is open or closed;
* 3. Proposed average and maximum injection pressure;

4. Sources and an appropriate analysis of injection fluid and compatibility with
the receiving formation if other than reinjected produced water; and

5. If injection is for disposal purposes into a zone not productive of 0il or gas
at or within one mile of the proposed well, attach a chemical analysis of
the dispozal zone formation water (may be measured or inferred from existing
literature, studies, nearby wells, etc.). '

*VIII. Attach appropriate geological data on the injection zone including appropriate lithologic
detail, geological name, thickness, and depth. Give the geologic name, and depth to
bottom of all underground sources of drinking water {aquifers containing waters with
total dissolved solids concentrations of 10,000 mg/l or less) overlying the proposed
injection zone as well as any such source known to be immediately underlying the
injection interval.

IX. Describe the proposed stimulation program, if any,.

* X Attach appropriate logging and test data on the well., (If well logs have been filed
with the Division they need not be resubmitted.)

* XI. Attach a chemical analysis of fresh water from two or more fresh water wells (if
available and producing) within one mile of any injection or disposal well showing
location of wells and dates samples were taken.

XII. Applicants for disposal wells must make an affirmative statement that they have
examined available geologic and engineering data and find no evidence of open faults
or any other hydrologic connection between the disposal zone and any underground
source of drinking water.

XIII. Applicants must complete the "Proof of Notice" section on the reverse side of this form.
XIv. Certification

I hereby certify that the information submitted with this application is true and correct
to the best of my knowledge and belief.

Name: » Frank S. Morgan Title Vice President /Operations

Signature: Date: Qctober 17, 1994

* If'the information required under Sections VI, VIII, X, and XI above has heen previously
submitted, it need not be duplicated and resubmitted. Please show the date and circumstance
of the earlier submittal.

DISTRIBUTIGN: Original and one copy to Santa fe with one vopy to Lhe appropriate Division
district office.



FORM C-108 Side 2

FTL. MELL DATA

A. The following well data must be submitted for each injection well covered by this application.
The data must be both in tabular and schematic form and shall include:

(1) Lense name; Well No.; location by Section, Township, and Ranqe; and footaqe
location within the section.

(2) Each casing string used with its size, setting depth, sacks of cement used, hole
size, top of cement, and how such top was determined.

(3) A description of the tubing to be used including its size, lining material, and
setting depth.

(4) The name, model, and setting depth of the packer used or a description of any other
seal system or assembly used.

Divisian District offices have supplies of Well Data Sheets which may be used or which
may be used as models for this purpose. Applicants for several identical wells may
submit a "typical data sheet" rather than submitting the data for each well.

B. The following must be submitted for each injection well covered by this application. All
items must be addressed for the initial well. Responses for additional wells need be shown
only when different. Information shown on schematics need not be repeated.

(1) The name of the injection formation and, if applicable, the field or pool name.
(2) The injection interval and whether it is perforated or open-hole.

(3) State if the well was drilled for injection or, if not, the original purpose of the well.

(4) Give the depths of any other perforated intervals and detail on the sacks of cement or
bridge plugs used to seal off such perforations.

(5) Give the depth to and name of the next higher and next lower o0il or gas zone in the
area of the well, if any.

XIV. PROOF OF NOTICE

All applicants must furnish proof that a copy of the application has been furnished, by
certified or renistered mail, to the owner of the surface of the land on which the well
is to be located and tec each leasehold operator within one-half mile of the well location.

Where an application is subject to administrative approval, a proof of publication must
be submitted. Such precof shall consist of a copy of the legal advertisement which was
published in the county in which the well is located. The cantents of such advertisement
must include:

(1) The name, address, phone number, and contact party for the applicant;

(2) the intended purpose of the injection well; with the exact location of single
. wells or the section, township, and range location of multiple wells;

(3) the formation name and depth with expected maximum injection rates and pressures; and

(4) a notation that interested parties must file objections or requests for hearing with
the 0il Conservation Division, P, D. Box 2088, Santa Fe, New Mexico 87:01 within 15
days.

NO ACTION WILL BE TAKEN ON THE APPLICATION UNTIL PROPER PROOF OF NOTICE HAS BEEN
SUBMITTED.

NOTICE: Surface owners or offset operators must file any objections or requests for hearing
of administrative applications within 15 days from the date this application was
mailed to them.



ANSWERS TO FORM C-108:

V.

V1.

See attached well diagram.

No.

See attached plat. There are no wells within the area of review. However,
there are four (4) Antelope Ridge Unit wells outside of the area of review.

Proposed Injection Well:

Antelope Ridge Unit #5: Located 2310’ FSL and 990’ FWL of Section 33,
Township 23 South, Range 34 East, Lea County, New Mexico. Spud 1/8/75.
Set 400’ of 16" casing. Cemented with 525 sacks cement. Set 5167’ of 10
3/4" casing. Cemented with 1250 sacks cement. Set 12,229’ of 7 5/8"
casing. Cemented with 865 sacks cement. Set 11,842’-13,987’ of 5 1/2"
liner. Cemented with 480 sacks cement. TD 14,238’. PBTD 13,987'.
Perforated 13,591°-13,811" (2 SPI). Acidize with 3000 gal. Temporarily
Abandoned 6/23/75. 1/27/76 cut 7 5/8" casing at 7160’ and pulled. Set 50
sack plug at 7090’-7220’. Set 50 sack plug at 5110°-56237’. Set 50 sack
plug at 1090’-1217’. Set 10 sack plug at surface and installed marker.
Plugged and Abandoned 2/5/76.

Off-Set Wells in Area of Review:

None.

VII/VIlL. Injection Zone/Procedure

Zone to be Injected: 5167'-6400'

Open-hole



Xl.

Xil.

This interval does not produce oil in the vicinity. The lowest injection zone is
approximately 600 feet above the uppermost pay objective in the Antelope
Ridge Delaware field. The uppermost injection zone is 2000’ below the top of
the Delaware. Mudlog shows were not encountered in any of the Antelope
Ridge Unit wells in this interval.

TYPE INJECTION SYSTEM: Closed

PROPOSED DAILY INJECTION RATE: 400 barrels initial (1 BPM)
MAXIMUM DAILY INJECTION RATE: 600 barrels (1.5 BPM)
AVERAGE INJECTION PRESSURE: 350 psi

MAXIMUM INJECTION PRESSURE: 1035 psi

Water Compatibility: The water to be injected will initially be produced from
the Papagayo Federal #1 well producing from 6892’ to 7656’. Currently the
field produces approximately 100 BOPD and 60 BWPD. Additional drilling and
workovers in the Delaware are slated for December, 1994, and should produce
additional oil and water.

Stimulation Program: Inject 3000 gal 7 1/2% NEFE.

See attached log showing open-hole.

Water Analysis attached.

Strata Production Company has examined all available geologic and engineering
data in this area and finds no evidence of open faults or other hydrologic
connections between the disposal zone and any potable aquifers.
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ANTELOPE RIDGE DELAWARE PROSPECT

CUMULATIVE PRODUCTION MAP
PRESENTED BY SCOTT EXPLORATION INC., GEOLOGY BY JOHN WORRAL
All Production Through April 30, 1993.
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= Delaware Mtn Group

= Bone Spring Formation
= All Formations below
the Bone Spring
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INJUCTION WLEL DALA SHELT

arEiaTon TEASE
Strata Production Company Antelope Ridge Unit
TTWECL N, FOOTAGE LOCATIDN SLETTON TOWNSUTI RANGE
5 2310" FSL & 990' FWL 33 358 34E
Schemnlic Jabuloar Datn
;// ’ Surface Caaning

Sizo 16 " Cemented with 525 8x.,
1oc  Circulated feet determined by Circulated
Hole size 17%

astic coated
cker & tubing

5130

&
ment top @ 6200“"‘§§§§S}Q§

Intermedinte Casing

size 10 3/4 " Cemented with 1250 8X.
T0C Circulated foct determinod by Circulated
Hole size 12%

Long string

Size None . " Comented with 9x,
N Toc 6200 feet determined by _ Survey
Injection
zone Hole size 8 5/8"
Total depth 6200

Injection interval

5170 fect to 6200 feet
% (porforu}ed or opon-hole, indicate which)
L/ Recompletion for SWD
L/ 1) MI Completion unit. Dig out cellar & N.U. to 10 3/4" csq.
L/ Rig-up reverse unit & prep to drill out plugs.
% 2) P.U, & go in hole w/104" bit, Clean out plugs at:surface,
/] 1090'-1217', 5110'-5237"'. Circ hole clean. TOH w/ tools
P 3) TIH w/ RBP. Set tools @ 5130'+. Test 10 3/4" csg. to 7504
uﬁl for 30min. TOH w/ tools.
1 4) TIH w/ work string & tag up on plug at 7090'. Set cement
; plug from 7090'+ to no less than 6200'. TOH w/work string
A 5) TIH w/ Pkr & set @ 5130'%. Acidize open-hole from 5167'
1 to 6200' w/ 3000 gal 73% NEFE. Swab back. TOH w/ Pkr.
4 6) P.U. Plastic coated 2 3/8" tbg w/ zinc or Plastic coated
Loc-set pkril0 3/4" Circ hole w/ pkr fluid & set pkr @
5130'+. ’
7) Flange-up & build well head. Ready for injection.
TD 14.238'
Tubing size 2 3/8" lined with Plastic set in a
(molerial)
10 3/4" Loc-set (plastic or zinc coated) pocker ot 5130 feet

“(brond and model)

{or describe any other casing-tubing scal).

Other Dalta

1.
2'.

3.

Nome of the Injection formation Upper Delaware

Name of Fleld or Pool (if applicable) _none

Is this n new wcll drilled for injectlon? /7 Yes KA No

1f no, for what purposo was the well originally drilled? Gas

HHag the well ever been perforated in any other zone(a)? List all such perforated intervols
and give plugging detoil (sacks of cement or bridge plug(o) used) yes-

Top perf 13,591' to 13,987' Casing cutoff @ 7160’ w/50 sx plug from 7090 ' to 7220'.
Wi11 put cement plug to 6200'.

Give Lhe depth Lo and nome of ony overlying nnd/or undurlyimB oil ar gnn 2onen (panls) in
thiv oren. The lowest injection zone is approximately 600 feet above the uppermost

pay objective in the Antelope Ridge Delaware field. The uppermost injection zone is

2000' below the top of the Delaware.



PropucTion COMPANY:.

T T TELEPHONE (505) 622-1127
L STRATA

FACSIMILE (505) 623-3533

R R

POST OFFICE DRAWER 1030
ROSWELL, NM 88202-1030

ROSWELL, NEW MEXICO 88201

October 17, 1994

Hobbs Daily Sun
P. O. Box 860
Hobbs, New Mexico 88241-0860

Re: Legal Publications

Gentlemen:

Enclosed herewith please find a Legal Notice to be published in your newspaper
at the earliest possible date.

Please publish the notice one (1) time only and forward an Affidavit of
Publication along with your invoice to:

Strata Production Company

ATTN: Frank S. Morgan

P. O. Box 1030

Roswell, New Mexico 88202-1030

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact this office.
Thank you for your cooperation.

Sincerely,
STRATA PRODUCTION COMPANY

74“\;4 WMo —

Frank S. Morgan
Vice President

FSM:cjg
Enclosure



PUBLIC NOTICE

APPLICATION FOR WATER DISPOSAL

Strata Production Company, P. O. Box 1030, Roswell, New Mexico 88202-
1030, (Contact: Frank S. Morgan, 505-622-1127), has filed Application with the Qil
Conservation Division, Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Department, State of
New Mexico, for Administrative Approval and authority to inject salt water into the
Antelope Ridge Unit #5 well located 2310’ FSL and 990’ FWL of Section 33,
Township 23 South, Range 34 East, NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico.

The purpose of the water injection well is to dispose of salt water produced
from the producing Delaware formations as currently designated by the Oil
Conservation Division and as may be extended by additional drilling.

Water to be disposed will be injected into the Bell Canyon formation of the
Delaware Mountain group at an interval between 5167 feet to 6200 feet beneath the

surface.

The minimum injection rate is expected to be approximately 350 barrels of
water per day. The maximum injection rate is expected to be approximately 600
barrels of water per day.

Minimum injection pressure is expected to be approximately 300 PSl. The
maximum injection pressure is expected to be approximately 1035 PSI.

Any interested party may file an objection to the Application or may request a
public hearing. Any objection or request for hearing must be filed with the Oil
Conservation Division, P. O. Box 2088, Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-2088 within
15 days from the date of publication.

STRATA PRODUCTION COMPANY

By: %fa ié “_‘ﬂA‘% e
Frdnk S. Morgan

P. O. Box 1030
Roswell, New Mexico 88202-1030
Telephone 505-622-1127



AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLICATION

State of New Mexico,
County of Lea.

|, Kathi Bearden

General Manager

of the Hobbs Daily News-Sun, a
daily newspaper published at
Hobbs, New Mexico, do solemniy
swear that the clipping attached
hereto was published once a
week in the regular and entire
issue of said paper, and not a
supplement thereof for a period.

of

one weeks,
Beginning with the issue dated

October 23 19 94

and ending with the issue dated

October 23 19 94

General Manager
Sworn and subscribed to before

me this 5’
Cer(ng g aJ

day of

7

. s / \’I )
| } Lfbf_(_ikgﬁ F8 W XA

S\
i
'

Notary Putlic.

My Coramission expires
Marcn 15, 1997
(Sean

This newspaper is duly qualified
to publish legal notices or adver-
tisements within the meaning of
Section 3, Chapter 167, Laws of
1937, and payment of fees for
said publication has been made.

LEGAL NOTICE

October 23, 1994

PUBLIC NOTICE
APPLICATION FOR WATER DISPOSAL

.. v

Strata Production Company, P.O. Box 1030, Roswell, New
Mexico 88202-1030, (Contact: Frank S. Morgan, 505-622-
1127), has filed Application with the Oii Conservation Divi-
sion, Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Department,
State of New Mexico, for Administrative Approval and au-
thority to inject sait water into the Antelope Ridge Unit #5
well located 2310° FSL and 990' FWL of Section 33, Town-
ship 23 South, Range 34 East, NMPM, Lea County, New
Mexico.

Thepurposeo'mewaterwecbonwellustodisposeotuﬂ
water produced from the producing Delaware formations as
currently designated by the Qil Conservation Divnsnon and
as may be extended by additional drilling. .

Water to be disposed will be injected into the Bell Canyon
formation of the Delaware Mountain group at an interval bet-
ween 5167 feet to 6200 feet beneath the surface.

The minimum injection rate is expected to be approximate-
ly 350 barrels of water per day. The maximum injection rate
is expected to be approximately 600 barrels of water per
day.

Minimum injection pressure is expected to be approx-
imately 300 PSI. The maximum injection pressure is ex-
pected to be approximately 1035 PSI.

Any interested party may file an objection to the Applica-
tion or may request a public hearing. Any objection or re-
quest for hearing must be filed with the Oil Conservation Di-
vision, P.O. Box 2088, Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-2088
within 15 days from the date of publication. .

STRATA PRODUCTION COMPANY

By: Frank S. Morgan T A

P.O. Box 1030 T TE L

Roswell, New Mexico 88202-1030 . 3 ;

Telephone 505-622-1127 LA
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T A DN R S A e T e FACSIMILE (305 623.9533
- STRATA PRODUCTION COMPANY

POST OFFICE DRAWER 1030
FACSIMILE (505) 623-3533

ROSWELL, NM 88202-1030
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200 WEST FIRST STREET, ROSWELL PETROLEUM BUILDING, SUITE 700

ROSWELL, NEW MEXICO 88201
November 9, 1994

CERTIFIED/RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED
Citation Qil & Gas Corporation

8223 Willow Place South, Suite 250
Houston, Texas 77070-5623

4]

Re: Salt Water Disposal Well
Antelope Ridge Unit #5
Section 33-23S-34E
Lea County, New Mexico
Gentlemen:

As an operator of an oil and gas lease within one-half mile of the Antelope Ridge Unit
- #5 well located 2310’ FSL and 990" FWL of Section 33, Township 23 South, Range 34 East,
Lea County, New Mexico, please note the following.

Strata Production Company is filing Application to the New Mexico Oil Conservation
Division for authority to convert the hole to a water disposal well for the re-injection of water
produced from the Antelope Ridge Delaware field into porous zones in the Upper Bell Canyon
formation.

Consequently, and pursuant to the rules and regulations of the NMOCD, enclosed please
find a copy of the NMOCD form C-108 which is the Application for Authorization to Inject.

If you have an objection to the Application or feel that a public hearing is necessary,
please contact the NMOCD, P. O. Box 2088, Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-2088. You may
also contact Mr. Frank S. Morgan, Strata Production Company, P. 0.Box 1030, Roswell, New
Mexico 88202-1030, telephone 505-622-1127.

If you do not have objections to the above mentioned Application, please sign one copy
of this letter in the space provided and return to the undersigned.

Sincerely, . .
Frank /}u 7 ) M7a//v 2
STRATA PRODUCTION COMPANY

Frank S. Morgan
Vice President
We do not object to the Application.
CITATION OIL & GAS CORPORATION

By:
Dated:




TELEPHONE (505) 622-1127

ER 1030
POST OFFICE DRAW FACSIMILE (505) 623-3533

ROSWELL, NM 88202-1030

ROSWELL, NEW MEXICO 88201
November 9, 1994

CERTIFIED/RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED
Phillips Petroleum Company

Partnership Operation East Manager

P. O. Box 1967

Houston, Texas 77251-1967

Re: Salt Water Disposal Well
Antelope Ridge Unit #5
Section 33-23S-34E
Lea County, New Mexico
Gentlemen:

As an operator of an oil and gas lease within one-half mile of the Antelope Ridge Unit
#5 well located 2310” FSL and 990" FWL of Section 33, Township 23 South, Range 34 East,
Lea County, New Mexico, please note the following.

Strata Production Company is filing Application to the New Mexico Oil Conservation
Division for authority to convert the hole to a water disposal well for the re-injection of water
produced from the Antelope Ridge Delaware field into porous zones in the Upper Bell Canyon
formation.

Consequently, and pursuant to the rules and regulations of the NMOCD, enclosed please
find a copy of the NMOCD form C-108 which is the Application for Authorization to Inject.

If you have an objection to the Application or feel that a public hearing is necessary,
please contact the NMOCD, P. O. Box 2088, Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-2088. You may
also contact Mr. Frank S. Morgan, Strata Production Company, P. 0.Box 1030, Roswell, New
Mexico 88202-1030, telephone 505-622-1127.

If you do not have objections to the above mentioned Application, please sign one copy
of this letter in the space provided and return to the undersigned.

Sincerely,

ST/RATA PRODUCTION COMPANY
T st S T e gan
Frank S. Morgan 2 77
Vice President

We do not object to the Application.

PHILLIPS PETROLEUM COMPANY

By:
Dated:




TELEPHONE (505) 622-1127

POST OFFICE DRAWER 1030 FACSIMILE (505) 623-3533

ROSWELL, NM 88202-1030

200 WEST FIRST STREET, ROSWELL PETROLEUM BUILDING, SUITE 700
ROSWELL, NEW MEXICO 88201

November 9, 1994
CERTIFIED/RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED
J. W. Neal
419 W. Cane
Hobbs, New Mexico 88240

Re: Salt Water Disposal Well
Antelope Ridge Unit #5
Section 33-23S-34E
Lea County, New Mexico

Gentlemen:

As a surface lease owner of an oil and gas lease within one-half mile of the Antelope
Ridge Unit #5 well located 2310’ FSL and 990’ FWL of Section 33, Township 23 South,
Range 34 East, Lea County, New Mexico, please note the following.

Strata Production Company is filing Application to the New Mexico Qil Conservation
Division for authority to convert the well to a water disposal well for the re-injection of water
produced from the Antelope Ridge Delaware field into porous zones in the Upper Bell Canyon
formation.

Consequently, and pursuant to the rules and regulations of the NMOCD, enclosed
please find a copy of the NMOCD from C-108 which is the Application for Authorization to
Inject.

If you have an objection to the Application or feel that a public hearing is necessary,
please contact the NMOCD, P. O. Box 2088, Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-2088. You
may also contact Mr. Frank S. Morgan, Strata Production Company, P. O.Box 1030,
Roswell, New Mexico 88202-1030, telephone 505-622-1127.

If you do not have objections to the above mentioned Application, please sign one
copy of this letter in the space provided and return to the undersigned.

Sincerely,

STRATA PRODUCTION COMPANY

;'67 d,,\jf/ (_/%7 . 7 //M//'ﬂ—/-).
Frank S. Morgan / {“/7

Vice President
We do not object to the Application.
J. W. NEAL

By:
Dated:
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P. 0. BOX 668
‘ HOBBS. NEW MEXICO 85240
(505) 393-1917

WATER ANALYSIS REPORT

Company: Strata Production

Lease: Papa Gyo
Well: Fed. #1
Sample Point: Wellhead
ANALYSIS
1. pH 5.8
2. Specific Gravity 1.220
DISBSOLVED GABBES
3. H2S 6.0 PPM
4. Dissoclved Oxygen N/A
5. Dissolved CO2 576.0 PPM
CATIONS
6. Calcium Ca
7. Magnesiunm (calculated) Mg
8. Sodium (calculated) Na
ANIONS
9. Methyl Orange Alkalinity CacCO3
10. Bicarbonate HCO3
11. Chloride Cl
12. Sulfate §04
13. Total Dissolved Solids
14. Total Hardness Caco3
15. Total Iron Fe

Date:
Date Sampled:
Analysis No:

mg/L

31262.4
5080.8
92544.7

171.0
208.6
212552.9
200.0

341883.4
98989.0
34.0

PROBABLE MINERAL COMPOSITION

Compound Equiv wt' X meqg/L

ca (HCO3) 2 81.0 3.4
caso4 68.1 4.2
cacl2 55.5 1552.4
MgC12 47.6 418.0
NacCl 58.4 2025.4

mg/L
277
283
86144
19899
235246

e uwnni

S8CALE TENDENCY REPORT
Calcium Carbonate Scaling Tendency
= at 100 degrees F
= at 140 degrees F

85.I. = at 80 degrees F S.I.
S.I. = at 120 degrees F S.I.

Caleium S8ulfate scaling Tendency
S. = at 80 degrees F S. =
S. = at 120 degrees F S. =
Calculation for MPY loss: 24.0 MPY

REMARKS: Don Canada / Copy / File
of calculation range.

11-22-94
11-15-94
E112

meq/L

1560.0
418.0
4025.4

599

B W
N &

at 100 degrees F
at 140 degrees F

Scaling Tendencies out

TOTEL

: .



P. 0. BOX 668
HOBBS. NEW MEXICO 88240
(505)393-1917

WATER ANALYSIS REPORT

Cempany: Strata Production Nate:
Lease: Date Sampled:
Well: Fresh Water Analysis No:
Sample Point: tank
ANALYSIS mg/L
1. PH 8.0
2. Specific Gravity 1.005
DISSOLVED GASS8ES
3. H2S 0.0 PPM
4, Dissolved Oxygen N/A
5. Dissolved CO2 8.0 PPM
CATIONS
6. Calcium Ca 136.3
7. Magnesium (calculated) Mg 3.5
8, Sodium (calculated) Na 1315.3
: ANIONS
9. Methyl Orange Alkalinity Caco3 390.0
10. Bicarbonate HCO3 475.8
11. Chloride Ccl 2111.8
12. Sulfate S04 50.0
13. Total Dissolved Solids 4142.6
14. Total Hardness caco3 560.5
15. Total Iron Fe 0.0
PROBABLE MINERAL COMPOSITION
Compound Equiv wt X megq/L = ~ ng/L
Cca(HCO3)2 81.0 6.8 = 551
Caso4 68.1 1.0 = 73
CcacClz 55.5 1.0 = 63
MgCl2 47.6 2.4 = 112
NacCl 58.4 57.2 = 3343

B8CALE TENDENCY REPORT
Ccalcium Carbonate Scaling Tendency
S.I. = 1.0 at 80 degrees F S.I. = 1.1 at 100 degrees F

11-22-94
11-15-94
E113

meg/L

(¥}
[l I
oo

0
(RN
3 L .
oo

at 100 degrees F

at 140 degrees F

S.I. 1.1 at 120 degrees F S.I. = 1.2 at 140 degrees F
Calcium Sulfate S8caling Tendency

S. =1662 at 80 degrees F S. =1674

S. =1665 at 120 degrees F S. =1651

Calculation for MPY loss: 2.2 MPY

REMARKS: Don Canada / Copy / File
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STATE OF NEW MEXICO
ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT  © -/ ="
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION V

HOBBS DISTRICT OFFICE e
‘ 71 POST OFFICE BOX 1980
BRUCE KING t 1‘ { - CZ 4 HOBBS, NEW MEXICO 88241-1980
GOVERNOR {505) 393-6161

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION
P. 0. BOX 2088
SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87501

RE: Proposed: éf;\
MC _
DHT /

P
SWD v 6

WFX
PMX

Gentlemen:

I have examined the application for the:

7 ) A
&aﬁ@ad‘@_ﬁaﬁ!{%g#@p% T5-)  33-2334
Operator Lease & Well No. ARt S-T-R

and my recommendations are as follows:

o




